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P.O. Box 2430 

  Indian Trail, North Carolina 28079 

 Telephone (704) 821-5401 

PLANNING AND NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES 

August 19,2016 

Variance Staff Report 

Case:  VAR 2016-001 Lot 1 Workout Anytime Signage  

Reference Name  Workout Anytime Signage 

Proposed Request 

Request to sever the property from the existing master sign 

program originally approved under VAR 1999-005 that limits 

the size of signage to less than currently allowed under the 

Unified Development Ordinance. 

Existing Site 

Characteristics 

Existing Zoning  RBD 

Existing Use  Commercial Shopping Center 

Site Acreage  15.02  

Applicant  Stephanie Turgeon, Casco Sign Inc 

BOA Hearing Date  August 25, 2016 

Location  5850 Highway 74 Suite 100 

Tax Map Number(s) 07-066-013D 

Plan Consistency  
Designation  US-74 Corridor East 

Plan Consistency  Yes 
 

Project Summary 
Stephanie Turgeon, representative of Casco Signs Inc., is requesting a variance to sever Suite 

100 of 5850 Highway 74 from the existing master sign program for this property originally 

approved under VAR 1999-005 which limits the size of signage to less than currently allowed 

under the Unified Development Ordinance. 

VAR 1999-005 was approved on August 26, 1999 and was the result of a request for relief from 

750 square feet total maximum signage and relief from the requirement of one freestanding sign 

per lot. At the time this property was zoning Highway Corridor and the zoning ordinance in 1999 

did not adequately address signage for shopping center developments of this type. The board 

found that due to the property being located adjacent to Highway 74 the property was peculiar 

and should be granted additional signage because of the rate of speed traveled on the road. The 

applicant’s request for relief was approved in the form of a variance which allowed 4,000 total 

square feet of signage for the entire shopping center, which at the time was greater than allowed 

under the UDO. 

UDO Section 9140.040(E) specifies maximum sign area, sign number, and sign height for 

properties in business, commercial, overlay, and industrial districts. This variance request 

specifically relates to the square footage allowed for wall signs for this business in question. It 

does not ask for relief from the master sign program in terms of freestanding signage. For the 

Regional Business District, applicants are allowed a maximum sign area per business of 10% of 

the front building or suite façade for each business. This amount is not to exceed 250 square feet. 
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There is an unlimited limit to the number of signs as long as the square footage does not exceed 

10% of wall area for any given wall.  

Under VAR 1999-005, which currently governs this property, Suite 100 would be allowed a 

maximum of 120 square feet per wall, which is more restrictive than today’s Unified 

Development Ordinance that would allow this business to have a maximum of 250 square feet of 

wall signage per wall. 

This public hearing for the subject variance was noticed in compliance with NC State Statutes 

and the UDO. Adjacent property owners were notified by first class mail and the lot was 

properly posted.  

 

See Attachment #1: VAR 1999-005 

 

Analysis 
 

Site and Adjacent Properties 

The subject property is located at the intersection of Faith Church Road and US Hwy 74.  The 

shopping center is zoned Regional Business District and is comprised of one lot of 

approximately 15.02 acres. The suite in question is 7,460 square feet.   

 

 
Figure 1: Site Location 
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Figure 2: Primary Façade 

 

 
Figure 3: Secondary Façade  

Approved Signage 

On May 2
nd

, Casco Signs Inc applied for a sign permit on behalf of Workout Anytime. The 

permit application was for a 159.18 square foot wall sign to be affixed to the primary building 

façade. This meets the current master sign program for this property. The permit was approved 

on May 3
rd

 and the sign has been installed. 

 

See Attachment #2: Approved Sign Permit 
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Plan Consistency  

The subject property is located within the US 74 Corridor East of the Comprehensive Plan. This 

project is consistent with Comprehensive Plan goal 2.3.2 Land Use and Housing. 

 

Economic Development No.1:  Create a more balanced tax base by promoting the 

development of office parks, businesses, retail centers, and industrial parks. Promote a 

diverse local economy that will support varied employment opportunities.  

 

The current master sign plan that governs this business is out-of-date and is more restrictive than 

the current Unified Development Ordinance. By allowing the applicant to remove itself from the 

master sign plan put in place by a variance from seventeen years ago, the applicant will be able 

to have signage on par with other properties located along US Highway 74.  

 

Required Findings 
Under UDO Chapter 380, the Board of Adjustment, when considering whether to approve an 

application for a variance request, shall review and evaluate the following: 
 

1. Whether the permit is in the Town’s Jurisdiction according to the table of 

permissible uses: 

The subject property is within the Town’s jurisdiction to regulate commercial 

uses and appropriate signage size.  

2. Whether the application is complete.  
Staff is of the opinion that the application for VAR2016-001 is complete. 

3. The Board will consider whether the application complies with all of the applicable 

requirements of this ordinance.  
The facts show that VAR 2016-001 would not be consistent with the governing 

variance from 1999 but would be compliant with the Unified Development 

Ordinance. If approved, the proposal will comply will all applicable sections of 

the Unified Development Ordinance. 
 

Under UDO Section 380.020, the Board of Adjustment must make these required considerations 

of public health, safety, and welfare. The Board of Adjustment’s authority in the review of this 

variance application is broad and the Board may approve with conditions if it concludes, based 

upon the information submitted at the hearing, that the proposed request finds that: 
 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance.  It 
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no 
reasonable use can be made of the property; and 
 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, 
size, or topography.  Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as wells as 
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general 
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance; and 
 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.  
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify 
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as self-created hardship; and 
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4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, 
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved; and 
 

5. The variance will neither result in the extension of a nonconforming situation in violation 
of DIVISION 1400, Nonconformities nor authorize the initiation of a nonconforming use 
of land. 
 

If one of these findings cannot be made, then the Board must move to deny the variance request, 

stating for the record why the Board has decided to do so. 

 

If the Board is of the opinion that the above required findings can be made to approve the 

variance, staff recommends the site be subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Staff does not have any recommended conditions of approval. The Board may 

develop specific conditions if it chooses to approve the proposed variance. 
 

Summary 

The Town has provided its analysis of this variance request in the above staff report, and now 

offers this into the record for the Board’s consideration. 
 

Staff Contact 
Julia Zweifel 

Planner 

(704) 821-5401  

jzweifel@admin.indiantrail.org 

 

 

Attachment 1 – VAR 1999-005 

Attachment 2 – Approved Sign Permit 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:kicard@planning.indiantrail.org









